

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Plaintiff-Appellant

-vs-

ALPHONSO L. STRAUGHTER

Defendant-Appellee.

---

Supreme Court No. 156198

Court of Appeals No. 328956

Lower Court No. 15-0755-02

WAYNE COUNTY PROSECUTOR

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant

---

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE

Attorney for Defendant-Appellee

---

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE

BY: Christine Pagac (P67095)  
Assistant Defender  
3300 Penobscot Building  
645 Griswold  
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
(313) 256-9833

Table Of Contents

Table Of Authorities .....i  
Statement Of Questions Presented.....iii  
Statement Of Relevant Facts .....1  
Summary Of Argument .....3  
I. The Plain Language Of MCL 769.13 Requires That Notice Must Be Filed And Served After The Case Has Been Bound Over To The Circuit Court. Failure To File And Serve It Within 21 Days Is Not Subject To The Harmless Error Statute. As There Is No Evidence Of Timely Service On Defendant, He Cannot Be Sentenced As A Habitual Offender.....5  
II. The Statute Requires That A Written Proof Of Service Of The Notice Be Filed. As There Is No Time Requirement For The Filing Of The Proof Of Service, So This Part Of The Statute Is Subject To Harmless Error Analysis. In This Case, However, There Is No Evidence That The Prosecution Complied With The Requirement That The Notice Be Served Within 21 Days Of The Arraignment On The Information. ....12  
Conclusion .....**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

**Table Of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Agent of State Prison v. Lathrop*, 1 Mich 438 (1850) ..... 9

*Hoyt v East Saginaw*, 19 Mich 39 (1869) ..... 11

*In re Forfeiture of Bail Bond*, 496 Mich 320 (2014) .....9, 10

*McDougall v Schanz*, 461 Mich 15 (1999)..... 10

*People v. Peltola*, 489 Mich 174 (2011)..... 6

*People v Cogley*, 463 Mich 893 (2000) ..... 10

*People v Francisco*, 474 Mich 82 (2006) ..... 9

*People v Henderson*, 497 Mich 988 (2015).....3, 7, 8

*People v Johnson*, 495 Mich 919 (2013) .....10, 11

*People v Weston*, 413 Mich 371 (1982) ..... 10

*State Farm Fire & Cas Co. v. Old Republic Ins Co.*, 466 Mich 142 (2002)..... 6

**Constitution, Statutes & Rules**

Michigan. Const 1963, Art VI, § 13..... 5

US Const, Amend XIV ..... 9

MCL 600.8311 ..... 5

MCL 767.1 ..... 5

MCL 767.40 ..... 5

MCL 767.42 ..... 5

MCL 769.13 .....passim

MCL 769.26 .....10, 12

MCL 780.131 ..... 7, 8

MCL 780.132 ..... 7  
MCL 780.133 ..... 7  
MCR 2.613..... 10  
MCR 6.112(B)..... 5
